



S U P P L E M E N T No. 2
TO
THE SOVEREIGN BASE AREAS GAZETTE
No. 1219 of 31st August 2001
LEGISLATION

ORDINANCE 14 OF 2001

AN ORDINANCE
TO AMEND THE FIXED PENALTY ORDINANCE 1998

T.W. RIMMER
ADMINISTRATOR

21st August 2001.

BE it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows:-

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Fixed Penalty (Amendment) Ordinance 2001.

Short title.

2. - (1) The Fixed Penalty Ordinance shall be amended in accordance with subsections (2) to (8) below.

Amendments to the
Fixed Penalty
Ordinance 5/98.

(2) In section 1 for the word "The" there shall be substituted the word "the".

(3) In section 2, for the definition of "fixed penalty" there shall be substituted the following -

" "fixed penalty" means a penalty imposed pursuant to section 3(1) or (2) and includes any increase in such a penalty under section 4(b) ".

(4) For the semi-colon at the end of section 3(1) there shall be substituted a full stop.

(5) There shall be added after section 3(2) the following subsection -

"(3) The amount of a fixed penalty which may be imposed for any offence under subsection (1) or (2) above is the amount shown in the column headed "Fixed Penalty" in the First Schedule, or as the case may require, the Second Schedule, in relation to that offence."

(6) In section 9(1) for the word "Regulations" there shall be substituted the word "regulations".

(7) In section 9(2)(a) for the word "the" there shall be substituted the word "this".

(8) In the Second Schedule, for the words "Offences Falling within the Jurisdiction of Area Officers" there shall be substituted the words "Offences Falling within the Jurisdiction of both the SBA Police and Area Officers".

21st August 2001
(120/1A)

D.J. BONNER,
Chief Officer.

ORDINANCE 15 OF 2001

**AN ORDINANCE
TO AMEND THE CRIMINAL CODE**

T.W. RIMMER
ADMINISTRATOR

23rd August 2001.

BE it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows:-

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Criminal Code (Amendment) Ordinance 2001 and shall be read as one with the Criminal Code as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Ordinance").

2. The principal Ordinance is hereby amended by repealing section 210 thereof and replacing it with the following new section:-

"Causing death by a reckless, rash or dangerous act.

210. Any person who by a reckless, rash or dangerous act or conduct, not amounting to criminal homicide, unintentionally causes the death of another person, shall be guilty of an offence and shall on conviction be liable to imprisonment not exceeding four years or to a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred pounds."

Short title.

Cap. 154 (Laws of Cyprus) and Ordinances 11/63, 17/63, 10/66, 8/72, 1/73, 7/79, 8/82, 7/87, 24/89, 2/97, 1 and 19/2000.

23rd August 2001
(128/2/2)

D.J. BONNER,
Chief Officer.

